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SECTION 1 
FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS
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FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS
Figure 1-1 Main Frame Assembly
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FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS
Figure 1-1 Main Frame Assembly
Item Part Number Qty. Description Rev.

1 2360719 1 MAIN FRAME
2  10700784 10 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-16X3-3/4, GR8, (loctite & torque to 465 lb-ft)
3  10701507 4 HEX NUT, 5/16-18
4  10701309 4 LOCKWASHER, 5/16
5  10701403 4 FLAT WASHER, 5/16
6  1 DOWEL PIN, 3/4X2, (see Figure 9-6 for details)
7  90027473 10 HARDWASHER, 3/4
8  10701512 4 HEX NUT, 5/8-11
9  10700104 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1
10  10236818 1 GRILLE
11  10116228 4 CYLINDER BUSHING
12  10732689 4 GREASE FITTING COVER
13  10716611 4 GREASE FITTING
14  4761800 4 WASHER, 1/2
15  3423197 2 FRAME TILT & OSCILLATION LOCK CYLINDER PIN, (lower)
16  3841709 2 LOCK PIN
17  0641810 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-1/4
18  10701312 8 LOCKWASHER, 1/2
19  10124732 2 FRAME TILT & OSCILLATION LOCK CYLINDER PIN, (upper)
20  10701508 4 HEX NUT, 3/8-16
21  10701310 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8
22  0641832 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X4
23  10701510 10 HEX NUT, 1/2-13
24  3282201 10 HEX NUT, 3/4-16, GR8
25  4341026 1 SUBFRAME - 4 CYLINDER ENGINE
26  10338513 1 MIRROR BRACKET
27  10700205 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4
28  10700107 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-16X1-3/4, (S/N 0160009654 thru 0160011418 

including 0160008714)
29  10701309 1 LOCKWASHER, 5/16, (S/N 0160009654 thru 0160011418 including 

0160008714)
30  10837299 1 END CAP PLUG, (S/N 0160009654 thru 0160011418 including 0160008714)
31  1 CONVEX MIRROR, (S/N 0160009654 thru 0160011418 including 

0160008714), (no longer available, order convex mirror service kit)
32  8866625 1 CONVEX MIRROR, (S/N 0160011439 & After), (includes mounting hardware)

 88521005 1 LOCKNUT, 5/16
 88551010 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/16

33  10700404 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-1/2
34  Ref REAR STABILIZER CYLINDER, (see Figure 9-8 for details)
35  Ref FRONT AXLE ASSY, (see Figure 5-2 for details)
36  Ref FRAME TILT CYLINDER, (see Figure 9-3 for details)
37  Ref REAR AXLE ASSY, (see Figure 5-10 for details)
38  4341020 1 TRANSMISSION MOUNT WELDMENT
39  10700605 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X2-1/4, GR5
40  10701408 4 PLAIN WASHER, 5/8
41  10701314 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8
42  Ref TANK SUPPORT MOUNT, (see Figure 9-24 for details)
43  0100071 AR LOCTITE, #262, (apply to item 2)
44  10700703 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X2-1/4, GR5
31200069 1044C-54 Series II 1-3



FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS
45 10701315 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/4
46 10717809 2 CLAMP

 10732579S 1 CONVEX MIRROR SERVICE KIT, (includes item 32)

Figure 1-1 Main Frame Assembly
Item Part Number Qty. Description Rev.
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FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS
Figure 1-1 Main Frame Assembly
Item Part Number Qty. Description Rev.
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FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS
Figure 1-2 Outrigger Assembly
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FRAME & ATTACHING PARTS
Figure 1-2 Outrigger Assembly
Item Part Number Qty. Description Rev.

1  3312201 1 HEX NUT, 3/4-10
2  4762200 1 WASHER, 3/4
3  3423213 1 CENTER SHAFT
4  0642256 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X7
5  10732689 1 GREASE FITTING COVER
6  10715272 1 GREASE FITTING, 1/8
7  10167750 1 BUSHING RETAINER
8  10139945 AR SHIM, 16 GA.

 10139946 AR SHIM, 20 GA.
 10139947 AR SHIM, 24 GA.

9  8310475 12 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X10, GR8
10  0641608 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X3/4
11  4761600 2 WASHER, 3/8
12  3575851 2 MOUNTING PLATE
13  3272205 12 HEX NUT, 3/4-10, GR8
14  8307703 12 PLAIN WASHER, 3/4
15  0100011 AR LOCTITE, (apply to item 9)

4210021 Ref. OUTRIGGER ASSY E
101  4210020 1 OUTRIGGER FRAME
102  10116228 16 BUSHING
103  10239253 2 OUTRIGGER LEG, (includes item 2)
104  10266234 2 FOOT PAD
105  Ref OUTRIGGER CYLINDER, (see Figure 9-7 for details)
106  10165360 2 OUTRIGGER CYLINDER PIN
107  10165359 6 OUTRIGGER LEG & CYLINDER PIN
108  10232432 8 LOCK PIN
109  0642014 18 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X1-3/4, (torque to 140 lb-ft)
110  0642012 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X1-1/2
111  4762000 20 WASHER, 5/8
112  0100011 AR LOCTITE, (apply to item 109)
113  10712339 2 GREASE FITTING, 45 DEGREES
114  10716611 6 GREASE FITTING
115  1101704 AR SHIM, 14 GA.
116  10732689 8 GREASE FITTING COVER

0903209 Ref. OUTRIGGER STOP BRACKET ASSY A
201 4220249 2 STOP WELDMENT
202 4220248 2 RUBBER PAD
203 0642019 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X2-3/8, (torque to 10-20 lb-ft)
204 4752000 4 PLAIN WASHER, 5/8
205 8305643 4 HEX LOCKNUT, 5/8-11
206 4712000 4 PLAIN WASHER, 5/8
207  0100011 AR LOCTITE, (apply to item 205)
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SECTION 2 
BOOM
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BOOM
Figure 2-1 First Boom Section
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S/N 0160009654 thru 0160014712 
including 0160008714

S/N 0160014713 thru 0160033170
1044C-54 Series II 312000692-2



BOOM
Figure 2-1 First Boom Section
Item Part Number Qty. Description Rev.

1  10705000 1 HEX LOCKNUT, 1/4-20
2  8642237 4 RETAINING RING
3  7139416 2 ANCHOR CLEVIS
4  8124138 2 CHAIN CLEVIS PIN
5  10701658 2 HEX LOCKNUT, 3/8-16
6  10701254 4 FLAT WASHER, 1/2
7  10837753 2 SHOULDER BOLT, 1/2X1-3/4
8  10701662 1 HEX LOCKNUT, 5/8-11
9  10701257 2 FLAT WASHER, 3/4
10  10265729 2 CHAIN EQUALIZER
11  10238726 1 CHAIN ADJUSTMENT ANCHOR
12  10721439 1 SHOULDER BOLT, 3/4X2
13  10701567 1 HEX JAM NUT, 1-1/4-7
14  10701319 1 LOCKWASHER, 1-1/4
15  10701517 1 HEX NUT, 1-1/4-7
16  1100371 1 FIRST BOOM SECTION
17  10138806 2 LOCK PIN
18  10701314 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/8
19  10267799 2 BOOM PIVOT PIN
20  10700605 2 HEX CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X2-1/4
21  10239098 1 BOOM COVER
22  10701508 6 HEX NUT, 3/8-16
23  10701310 8 LOCKWASHER, 3/8
24  10701404 6 FLAT WASHER, 3/8
25  10136240 2 REAR CARRIAGE TILT CYLINDER PIN, (rod end)
26  3841203 4 LOCK PIN
27  10700403 4 HEX CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-1/4
28  10136907 2 HOIST CYLINDER PIN, (rod end)
29  10701446 AR FLAT WASHER
30  8050001 2 REAR CARRIAGE TILT CYLINDER BUSHING, (rod end)
31  10716611 4 GREASE FITTING
32  10732689 4 GREASE FITTING COVER
33  10701209 2 HEX NUT, 1-8, GR8
34  10701259 4 FLAT WASHER, 1
35  10139068 1 PROXIMITY MOUNTING PLATE, (S/N 0160009654 thru 0160032405 

including 0160008714)
 1001091370 1 PROXIMITY MOUNTING PLATE, (S/N 0160032406 & After)

36  10700202 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X3/4
37  0100011 AR LOCTITE #242, (apply to item 20)
38  10718830 4 HOIST CYLINDER BUSHING, (rod end)
39  10700940 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1-8X6-1/2, GR8
40  8127030 2 UPPER CHAIN, (197.25” long)
41  10138374 1 ROD TENSIONER
42  10238512 1 EXTENSION CYLINDER BASE MOUNT
43  10138745 1 LOWER CHAIN, (167.25" long)
44  10238723 1 ADJUSTMENT BLOCK CHAIN
45  10727310 1 SHOULDER BOLT, 1/2 DIAX2
46  10701430 2 FLAT WASHER, #8, (S/N 0160009654 thru 0160014713 including 

0160008714)
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Thi
47  10701354 2 STAR WASHER, #8, (S/N 0160009654 thru 0160014712 including 
0160008714)

48  10702034 2 ROUND HD SLOTTED SCREW, #8-32X1/2, (S/N 0160009654 thru 
0160014712 including 0160008714)

49  10238252 1 BOOM ANGLE INCLINOMETER, (S/N 0160009654 thru 0160014712 
including 0160008714)

50  10703194 1 BUTTON HD SOCKET CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1/2
51  4105262 1 BOOM ANGLE INDICATOR DECAL, (S/N 0160014713 & After)
52  7075611 1 BOOM ANGLE INDICATOR POINTER, (S/N 0160014713 thru 0160033170)
53  8305647 1 HEX LOCK NUT, 7/16-14, (S/N 0160014713 thru 0160033170)
54  8307113 3 PLAIN WASHER, 7/16, (S/N 0160014713  thru 0160033170)
55  1001098769 1 BOOM ANGLE INDICATOR POINTER, (S/N 0160033171 & After)
56  8305645 1 HEX LOCK NUT, 3/8-16, (S/N 0160033171 & After)
57  4711600 1 PLAIN WASHER, 3/8, (S/N 0160033171 & After)
58  1001096404 1 SPACER, ANDLE INDICATOR, (S/N 0160033171 & After)
59  Ref BOOM EXTENSION CYLINDER, (see Figure 9-5 for details)
60  Ref HOIST CYLINDER, (see Figure 9-4 for details)
61  Ref REAR CARRIAGE TILT CYLINDER, (see Figure 9-2 for details)
62  10701312 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2
63  10717554 4 CLAMP, 3/8

Figure 2-1 First Boom Section (Continued)
Item Part Number Qty. Description Rev.
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